## RODK 117 PAGE 606 FILED BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MAY 2 4 2018 FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON TASSI O'NEIL SITTING AS THE BOARD OF THE SOLID WASTE SERVICE DISTRICTURY CLERK AH 343 ORDER #18- 0らえ

In the Matter of Changing Operating Hours for Waste Acceptance from the Public at Manzanita Transfer Station

SWSD #18- 010

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners, sitting as the governing body of the Solid Waste Service District (SWSD), on May 23, 2018, at the request of David McCall, Solid Waste Program Manager.

)

)

)

The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person, and the records and files herein, finds as follows:

- 1. CARTM has requested to amend the hours the Manzanita Transfer Station is open to the public.
- 2. The Tillamook County Solid Waste Advisory Committee recommended at their meeting on May 8, 2018 that the request be approved.
- 3. The Solid Waste Administrator believes that instituting the above hours is consistent with the overall goals established by the Solid Waste Advisory Committee; maintaining customer service, equity, recovery and recycling efforts, and uniformity throughout the County.
- 4. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners finds that the proposed operating hours will be just, fair, reasonable, and sufficient to provide the proper service to the public.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

5. Effective May 28, 2018, the hours of operation for recycling and the disposal of solid waste at the Manzanita Transfer Station shall be as follows:

Summer (Memorial Day through Labor Day):

- Monday: 10:00 a.m. 1:00 p.m.
- Tuesday and Wednesday: Closed
- Thursday Sunday: 10:00 a.m. 4:00 p.m. (no change)

Winter (Labor Day through Memorial Day):

- Monday Wednesday: Closed
- Thursday Sunday: 10:00 a.m. 4:00 p.m. (no change)

- 6. The Manzanita Transfer Station will be closed on Memorial Day.
- 7. In the future, the Solid Waste Administrator is permitted to approve changes in operating hours at the Manzanita Transfer Station as necessary.

DATED this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2018.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Tim Josi ai Yamamoto, Vice-Chair David

Bill Buertle Bill Baertlein, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk

By:

Special Deputy



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K. Sargent, County Counsel

